RESOLUTION NO. 2023- 276

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR OR DESIGNEE TO ENGAGE ST. JOHNS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PUBLIC SERVICE DEPUTIES FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL AT THE INTERSECTION OF COUNTY ROAD 210 AND CUMBERLAND PARK DRIVE.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County has undertaken to widen and signalize the segment of CR 210 at the intersection of Cumberland Park Drive; and

WHEREAS, the widening of CR 210 east and west of this location is completed resulting in heavy traffic volume during morning and evening hours at the Cumberland Park Drive location; and

WHEREAS, entering onto CR 210 from Cumberland Park Drive during those hours is hazardous and has resulted in one fatality to date; and

WHEREAS, in this instance, providing traffic control measures on CR 210 to assist with cars exiting and entering Cumberland Park Drive is a matter of public safety and in the best interest of the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida that:

Section 1. The above Recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this Resolution and such Recitals are adopted as findings of fact.

Section 2. It is hereby approved, that the County Administrator or designee, is authorized to engage St. Johns County Sheriff's Office Public Assistance Deputies for traffic control at the intersection of CR 210 and Cumberland Park Road.

Section 3. To the extent that there are typographical and/or administrative errors that do not change the tone, tenor, or concept of this Resolution, then this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval by the Board of County Commissioners.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, this day of August 2023.

By:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

Rendition Date AUG 0 3 2023

Christian Whitehurst, Chair

ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty, Clerk of the Circuit Court and Comptroller

tal Snith Deputy Clerk



2